
 

 
1 

Committee Administrator 
Carole Oliphant 

Tel:  01884 234209 
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 
A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A will be held Virtually on Friday, 17 
June 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 
STEPHEN WALFORD 
Chief Executive 
31st May 2022 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of the 
Public and Press are encouraged to attend via Zoom wherever possible. The Protocol 
for Hybrid Meetings explains how this will work. Please do not attend Phoenix House 
without contacting the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers of people can 
be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
Join Zoom Meeting  
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81117891875?pwd=aVljRVNVbjgyVXRmTjNzMUorOUpqUT
09  
Meeting ID: 811 1789 1875  
Passcode: 193246  
One tap mobile  
08002605801,,81117891875#,,,,*193246# United Kingdom Toll-free  
08003582817,,81117891875#,,,,*193246# United Kingdom Toll-free  
Dial by your location  
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 811 1789 1875  
Passcode: 193246  
 
 
Councillors: J Cairney, D J Knowles and Mrs E J Slade 
 

A G E N D A 
 
MEMBES ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE 
 
1   APOLOGIES   

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

2   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

Public Document Pack

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81117891875?pwd=aVljRVNVbjgyVXRmTjNzMUorOUpqUT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81117891875?pwd=aVljRVNVbjgyVXRmTjNzMUorOUpqUT09


 

 
2 

To elect a Chairman for the sub Committee 
 

3   DETERMINATION OF A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
THE SIP SHED & POST OFFICE, CROSSWAY HOUSE, UPLOWMAN, 
DEVON, EX16 7DP  (Pages 3 - 70) 
An application has been received to vary a premises licence for the Sip 
Shed & Post Office, Crossway
[...]
nsisting of 
the Police, Fire Service, Weights and Measures, body responsible for Health and 
Safety (Environmental Health), Environmental Health for nuisance, the Planning 
Authority, the Licensing Authority, the local Director of Public Health, the body 
responsible for Child Protection and the Home Office. If the application is submitted 
online the Licensing Authority must forward it to all Responsible Authorities. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 2 

Although not a requirement under the Licensing Act, this Council also notifies the 
relevant town or parish council for where the premises are located. 
 
Applicants are also obliged to advertise their applications in two ways – on the 
premises and in a local newspaper. 
 
1.0 THE PREMISES  

 
1.1 The application has been submitted to vary a premises licence for the Sip 

Shed & Post Office, Crossway House, Uplowman, Devon, EX16 7DP. The 
following description of the premises is provided from the previous application: 
 
‘Attractive detached period cottage, situated in centre of sought after Mid 
Devon village, currently home to the local post office. The applicants are keen 
to promote good quality local produce and provide fun and educational tasting 
experiences. They would also stock and promote low and no alcohol 
products. 
 
The premises currently open for the sale of alcohol between the hours of 
09:00 and 21:30 and close to the public at 22:00  
 
Within these times the following applies. 
 
The premises licence MDV PR0442 covers the current post office for off sales 
only Monday to Sunday 09:00 – 19:00. The post office is indicated on the plan 
in yellow. 
 
The Sip Shed (in the current dining room) is used to host cocktail, gin, wine 
and other tasting events and demonstrations for a limited number of people. 
Alcohol is for sale for consumption on and off the premises Monday to Sunday 
11:00 – 21:30 with a premises closing time of 22:00 – the area used for this 
activity is indicated in blue on the plan. 
 
There is also a mail order element to the business. The area used for the 
packing and dispatch of alcohol operates from the dining room and is shown 
in blue on the plan.  Parcels are dispatched via the post office or via other 
couriers. 

 
The variation is to extend hours for the supply of alcohol to the Sip Shed and 
Post Office and extend opening hours.   
 
There is no change to internal capacity. 

 
 

 
  

Page 4



 3 

2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicant to vary this premises licence is Sip Shed Ltd.  
 
2.2 In summary, the following has been applied for: 
  

Activity 
Indoors / Outdoors (or 

both) 
Days Times 

 Supply of alcohol 
Post Office area 

(bottle shop room) 

 
For consumption OFF 

the premises  
 

(currently off sales only) 
 

Monday - 
Sunday 

09:00 – 23:00 
 

(current hours 
09:00-19:00) 

Supply of alcohol 
Sip Shed (tasting 

area) 

 
For consumption both 

ON and OFF the 
premises  

 
 

Monday - 
Sunday 

11:00 – 23:00 
(close at 23.30) 

 
(current hours 

11:00-21.30 and 
close at 10:00) 

Extend hours 
premises open to 

the public 

 
 
 

Monday - 
Sunday 

 
09:00 – 23:30 

 
(current hours 
09:00 – 21:30 
and close at 

10:00) 

 
2.3 The application form is attached as Annex 1 and the plan submitted with the 

application is attached as Annex 2 and a further map showing the proximity of 
neighbouring properties in show as Annex 3.  

 
3.0 CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH ENTERTAINMENT ACTIVITIES ARE NOT 

LICENSABLE 
 
3.1 So all parties are aware, many activities that previously required a licence are 

no longer themselves licensable under the Licensing Act (assuming specific 
requirements are met). Further details about this can be found here: 

 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-
music-act 

 
4.0 LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
4.1 All applicants are required to set out in their application the steps they intend 

to take to promote the four licensing objectives. These are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety 

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-music-act
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-music-act


 4 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
4.2 The applicant is satisfied with the current conditions attached to the premises 

licence and has proposed addition steps to promote the following licensing 
objectives as a result of the proposed variation.   

 
Public safety 

 The collection of glasses and bottles shall be undertaken at regular 
intervals to ensure there is no build-up of empties in and around the 
premises. 

 
The prevention of public nuisance 

 A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the premises 
to move customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a 
way as to cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours. 
 

 When issues are identified approaches will be made to patrons, who will be 
asked not to stand around talking in the street outside the premises or any car 
park; and asked to leave the vicinity as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 

 While live or recorded music takes place regular monitoring of noise levels at 
the nearest noise-sensitive locations shall take place. A record shall be kept 
of any monitoring, including: 
 

o the date, time and location of the monitoring 
o the name of the person monitoring 
o any action taken  
o Records shall be kept for at least 6 months following the date of entry 

and be made available for inspection and copying upon request of an 
authorised officer of a responsible authority. 

 

 A designated and de-lineated smoking area will be allocated outside the 
premises 
 

 Suitable receptacles will be provided for cigarette litter within the designated 
smoking area. 
 

 The smoking area shall be regularly cleaned to ensure that all discarded 
smoking litter is re
[...]
concerns are not within the control of a 
licence holder such that any person may park in the surrounding area and 
ultimately, they may do so regardless of whether or not the premises have a 
licence and are not considered relevant. 

 
7.3 Although issues around parking and traffic have not been considered as 

relevant under the Licensing Act, both issues can be considerations by Mid 
Devon as the Local Planning Authority (LPA).  The LPA are, in themselves, a 
Responsible Authority and have not made a representation against this 
application or otherwise raised any concerns. 

 
Public nuisance  
 

7.4 In relation to the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective the 
representation raised concern regarding “noise levels in the village centre late 
at night”.   

 
7.5 Firstly it must be noted that ‘licensing law’ is not the primary mechanism for 

the general control of nuisance by individuals once they are away from the 
licensed premises and, therefore, beyond the direct control of the individual, 
club or business holding the licence, certificate or authorisation concerned.  
Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and licensing law will always be 
part of the holistic approach to the management of the evening and night-time 
economy in town and city centres” (S182 Guidance, Paragraph 14.13).  
Individuals remain responsible and accountable in their own right for their 
actions. 

Page 8



 7 

 
7.6 As this application is to vary an existing premises licence, it should be noted 

that there is no relevant complaint history that can be reviewed.  However, 
what must be considered is the applied for activity (in this case the extension 
of hours) and the likelihood of issues.  This is because a representation is 
relevant if ‘it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the 
promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives’ (Paragraph 9.4 of S182 
Guidance). 
 

7.7 The following S182 guidance should also be noted: 
 
7.
[...]
ned. This is a judgement about the level of risk and will dictate what 
action, if any, is appropriate and necessary. 

 
8.5 In some paragraphs, S182 Guidance is referenced and further information 

about this Guidance can be found in section 9 of this report. 
 

Overview of issues considered relevant 
 
8.6 Issue 1: Noise levels in the village centre late at night  
 
8.7 Officer comment: This is relevant and the Licensing Officer has provided a 

general overview of the issues concerning this as stated in Paragraphs 7.5 – 
7.11.  The hearing will also allow the relevant party to expand on and clarify 
this specific point and in such cases, it should be noted that Paragraph 9.9 of 
S182 Guidance states: 

 
 ‘It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about 

any aspect of a representation should be given to the person making that 
representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for 
the person or body making the representation to amplify and clarify it’. 

 
8.8 This means the Sub-Committee are considering the representations of ONE 

party submitted by Mr Kingston and detailed in Annex 5. 
 
9.0 LICENSING POLICY 
 

Page 10

mailto:licensing@middevon.gov.uk


 9 

9.1 The Licensing Act requires the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to formally 
adopt a policy setting out how it will deal with its duties under the Act. That 
policy must be reviewed every five years and the current Policy came into 
effect on 7 January 2019. It must be considered in its entirety, but in order to 
help proceedings, the following information is highlighted in advance of the 
hearing. 

 
9.2 In carrying out its licensing function the Licensing Authority must promote the 
 following four licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm (Paragraph 2.2) 
 
9.3 It is recognised that the licensing function is only one mea
[...]
iate set of conditions the Licensing Authority 

will focus primarily on the individual style of the premises and the licensable 
activities proposed. Consideration should also be given to the following: 

 

 The size, nature and style of operation 
 

 Whether the premises is part of a multiple operator's chain and therefore 
more likely to have an operating schedule that is tried and tested 

 

 The cumulative effect of conditions in terms of cost and practical 
implementation 

 

 The likely cost of the condition(s) for the operator 
 

 Whether a simpler or better way of dealing with a perceived problem could 
be found 

 

 Whether there is an actual risk of undermining an objective, as opposed to 
a conceivable risk. In the latter case, there is no need for the condition 

 

 Whether the condition will be enforceable, if it is not specific or could be 
considered subjective it may not be enforceable. (Paragraph 6.30) 

 
9.24 Members must have regard to the Licensing Authorities Policy when making 

their decision and it can be viewed in full here:  
 

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-
policy-licensing-act-2003/  

 
9.25 It should be noted that the Policy contains various Appendices, some of which 

may be of use to Parties attending the hearing. This includes a ‘Pool of 
Conditions’ (https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346400/appendix-c-pool-of-
conditions.pdf) and a ‘Code of Good Practice’ 
(https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346401/appendix-d-code-of-good-
practice.pdf).  

 
10.0 GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE 
 
10.1 Members are also obliged to have regard to the Guidance produced under 

S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The most recent version of this was 

Page 14

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-policy-licensing-act-2003/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-policy-licensing-act-2003/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346400/appendix-c-pool-of-conditions.pdf
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346400/appendix-c-pool-of-conditions.pdf
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346401/appendix-d-code-of-good-practice.pdf
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346401/appendix-d-code-of-good-practice.pdf


 13 

published in April 2018 and some relevant sections are highlighted below. The 
Guidance can be viewed here: 

 
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-

revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003  
 
10.2 Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance 

with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; for example, if the 
application falls within the scope of a cumulative impact policy. Conditions 
attached to licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual type, 
location and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. This is 
essential to avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome 
conditions on premises where there is no need for such conditions. 
Standardised conditions should be avoided and indeed may be unlawful 
where they cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in an individual case. (Paragraph 1.17) 

 
10.3 Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate 

conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For example, 
the most sensitive period for people being disturbed by unreasonably loud 
music is at night and into the early morning when residents in adjacent 
properties may be attempting to go to sleep or are sleeping. This is why there 
is still a need for a licence for performances of live music between 11 pm and 
8 am. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise emanating from 
the premises may also be appropriate to address any disturbance anticipated 
as customers enter and leave. (Paragraph 2.19) 

 
10.4 Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for
[...]
s such, often there are people present at 
the hearing who are not visible. 

 

 Oral submissions should be structured, relevant to the issues, and not 
repetitive. Concentrate on the substance. Brevity and precision are key. 
Aim to present your case in a low-key, courteous and measured way. 

 

 In a remote hearing, a brief delay typically occurs between the video 
image of the person speaking and their voice being heard by the 
court/tribunal and witness. This connection delay may lead participants to 
believe a person has finished speaking before they have, in fact, done so 
and is liable to result in participants inadvertently speaking over one 
another. 

 

 Do not interrupt. Let a speaker finish before speaking. Be especially 
careful not to interrupt another speaker. 

 

 After each party is finished speaking the video hearing should always 
revert back to the Chair to invite the next speaker. No one should speak 
without being invited to do so by the Chair. 

 
 

 
Contact for more Information: Jeremy Pritchard (Commercial Team Leader) email: 
jpritchard@middevon.gov.uk  Tel: 01884 244614 

Page 19

mailto:jpritchard@middevon.gov.uk


 18 

 
Circulation of the Report:  
 
Legal Services / Members of Licensing Sub-Committee / Applicant / Other Parties 
(as per the Licensing Act) 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 

 Licensing Act 2003 - https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents  

 Section 182 Guidance - https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-
memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003  

 Mid Devon District Council Licensing Act Policy - 
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-
policy-licensing-act-2003/  

Page 20

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revi
[...]


Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  

2) 

 

Extend hours for supply of alcohol. The proposed new hours are:  

 

 Bottle shop room: 09:00 – 23:00 Monday to Sunday 

 Tasting room: 11:00 – 23:00 (23:30 drinking up time) Monday to Sunday 

 

Extend hours for opening times. The proposed new hours are:  

 

 09:00 – 23:30 Monday – Sunday 

 

 

Inclusion of additional conditions (See section M)  

 

 

 

 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people 

are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 

number expected to attend: 

      
 

 

Page 22



Part 4 Operating Schedule   
 

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if 

this application to vary is successful. 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 

3) 

Please tick all that 

apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) 
anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  

(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 
 

   

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)   

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)  

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

 

Page 23



A 
 

Plays  

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 8) 

Will the performance of a play take place 

indoors or outdoors or both – please tick (please 

read guidance note 4)   

 

Indoors  

Outdoors  

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 

      
            

Tue             

       
[...]

read guidance note 6) 

                  

Tue 0900 2300 

            

Wed 0900 2300 

            

Thur 0900 2300 Non-standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 

for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

      

            

Fri 0900 2300 

            

Sat 0900 2300 

            

Sun 
0900 

2300 

      

            

 

 

K 
 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 10). 

      

 
 

 

Page 33



 

L 
 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 
Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 8) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Day Start Finish 

Mon 0900 2330 

            

Tue 0900 2330 

            

Wed 
0900 

2330 

      

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 

open to the public at different times from those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

      

Thur 0900 2330 

            

Fri 0900 2330 

            

Sat 0900 2330 

            

Sun 0900 2330 

            

 

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 

removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 

      

 

 

Page 34



 

Please tick as appropriate 

 I have enclosed the premises licence  

 I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence  

 

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part 

of it below 

 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 

      

 

Page 35



M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a 

result of the proposed variation: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11) 

      

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

      

 

c) Public safety 

 The collection of glasses and bottles shall be undertaken at regular intervals to ensure 

there is no build-up of empties in and around the premises. 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

 A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the premises to move 

customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause 

minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours. 

 

 When issues are identified approaches will be made to patrons, who will be asked not 

to stand around talking in the street outside the premises or any car park; and asked to 

leave the vicinity as quickly and quietly as possible. 

 

 While live or recorded music takes place regular monitoring of noise levels at the 

nearest noise-sensitive locations shall take place. A record shall be kept of any 

monitoring, including: 

 

 the date, time and location of the monitoring 

 the name of the person monitoring 

 any action taken  

 Records shall be kept for at least 6 months following the date of entry and be made 

available for inspection and copying upon request of an authorised officer of a 

responsible authority. 
 

Page 36



 A designated and de-lineated smoking area will be allocated outside the premises 

 

 Suitable receptacles will be provided for cigarette litter within the designated smoking 

area. 

 

 The smoking area shall be regularly cleaned to ensure that all discarded smoking litter 

is removed and properly disposed. 

 

 Where a specific taxi operator has been nominated for customers use the company's 

telephone number will be advertised to customers. The operator will be advised that 

drivers should arrive and depart as quietly as possible, should not sound vehicle horns 

as a signal of their arrival or lea
[...]
pen Hours Requested  
 Time From Time To 

Monday to Sunday 09:00 23:30   

Activities - Times Requested    

 Time From Time To   

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises   

Monday to Sunday 09:00 23:00 Post Office area (off sales)  

Monday to Sunday 11:00 23:00 The Sip Shed area (on / off sales)  

Additional Conditions 

   
ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS 

  
Condition 1 

  
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -  
  
(a) 

at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or 

(b) 

at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal 
licence is suspended. 

  
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who 
holds a personal licence. Page 45



  
Condition 2 

  
(1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or 

participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.  

(2)  In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, 

or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of 

alcohol for consumption on the premises-  

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, 

individuals to-  

              (i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied 

on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to 

sell or supply alcohol), or  

              (ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to 

the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant 

risk of undermining a lice
[...]
he premises and be maintained to include details 
of all alcohol sales refused. The register will include; 
  

1. 

The date and time of refusal. 

2. 

The reason for refusal. 

3. 

Details of the person refusing the sale. 

4. 

Description of the customer. 

5. 

Any relevant observations. 

All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal. 
  
Condition 15 

  
A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the premises to move customers 
from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause minimum disturbance or 
nuisance to neighbours. 
  
Condition 16  
  
When issues are identified approaches will be made to patrons, who will be asked not to stand 
around talking in the street outside the premises or any car park; and asked to leave the vicinity as 
quickly and quietly as possible. 
  
Condition 17 

  
While live or recorded music takes place regular monitoring of noise levels at the nearest noise-

sensitive locations shall take place. A record shall be kept of any monitoring, including: 

· 

the date, time and location of the monitoring 

· 

the name of the person monitoring 

· 

any action taken  

Records shall be kept for at least 6 months following the date of entry and be made available for 
inspection and copying upon request of an authorised officer of a responsible authority.  
  
Condition 18 Page 50



  
A designated and de-lineated smoking area will be allocated outside the premises. 
  
Condition 19 

  
Suitable receptacles will be provided for cigarette litter within the designated smoking area. 
  
Condition 20 

  
The smoking area shall be regularly cleaned to ensure that all discarded smoking litter is removed 
and properly disposed. 
  
Condition 21 

  
Where a specific taxi operator has been nominated for customers use the company's telephone 
number will be advertised to customers. The operator will be advised that drivers should arrive and 
depart as quietly as possible, should not sou
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE SIP SHED & POST OFFICE, CROSSWAY HOUSE, UPLOWMAN, DEVON, EX16 7DP
	Annex 1 application form
	Annex 2 Plan of premises
	Annex 3 Map showing representation's received
	Annex 4 Online form and conditions.docx
	Annex 5 Representation_Redacted
	Annex 6 Protocol & Procedure Licensing Hearings
	Annex 7 - Zoom Users Guide






Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Sub-Committee A – 17 June 2022 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A held on 17 June 
2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Present   
Councillors   

J Cairney, D J Knowles and Mrs E J Slade 
 

  
  
  
  
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jeremy Pritchard (Team Leader - Commercial Team), 

Deborah Sharpley (Solicitor), Jessica Watts (Member 
Services Apprentice) and Sally Gabriel (Member Services 
Manager) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Cllr J Cairney was elected Chairman of the Sub Committee. 
 

3 DETERMINATION OF A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE SIP 
SHED & POST OFFICE, CROSSWAY HOUSE, UPLOWMAN, DEVON, EX16 7DP  
 
Consideration was given to a report * of the Lead Licensing Officer relating to an 
application that had been received by the Sip Shed and Post Office, Crossway 
House, Uplowman. 
 
The Chairman introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the officers 
present and explained the process that the hearing would follow. 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee agreed that the meeting should be heard in public 
session. 
 
There were no interests to declare. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer outlined the contents of the report making reference to 
the following: 
 

 The hours of variation being applied for as highlighted within the report 

 The need for the sub committee to consider the Licensing Objectives and in 
particular for this case public safety and the prevention of public nuisance 

 One representation had been received in relation to noise levels in the village 
and parking issues and that it should be noted that the objector lived some 
way from the application site. 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee A – 17 June 2022 2 

 That the parking issues were not relevant to the sub committee’s decision 

 The fact that the Post Office may close should have no impact on the licensing 
application 

 The Redwoods Inn opening hours were highlighted 

 There had been no reported problems from the establishment, and therefore 
the presumption was to support the application 

 There had been no representations from responsible authorities. 
 
The Applicants were present and were requested to present their case: they had 
moved to the village in February 2021 to set up their own business having been in 
the hospitality trade for a number of years.  The original licence application included 
the bottle shop, a tasting venue and a click and collect service, as they were new to 
the village they had made concessions to the opening hours at that point.  They were 
very proud of what they had achieved given the impact of the pandemic and had 
hosted over 50 events and entertained 400 guests.  They had invested quite heavily 
in the property and installed CCTV and fire safety equipment.  The request to extend 
the hours had been consumer led and would provide some flexibility for events.  
Under 5% of attendees had a designated driver, most people walked, were dropped 
off or took a taxi to events. No complaints had been received from the immediate 
neighbours.  A proven operating schedule was also highlighted. 
 
Questions were raised with regard to: 
 

 The number of people attending each taster session 

 The area covered by the CCTV, the availability for recordings to be viewed on 
request and the number of days of recording the system held. 

 Whether further extensions to the licence would take place 

 Whether a booking system was in place – which was confirmed. 
 
The Chairman thanked the applicants for their contributions and explained that the 
Sub Committee would now withdraw and consider their verdict. 
 
The Sub Committee then withdrew from the public meeting to discuss the application 
and the representations made. 
 
The Sub Committee returned and the clerk on behalf of the Chairman made the 
following statement: 
 
The Sub-Committee had taken into account the relevant legislation, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the report of the Licensing Officer, the 
Application and the relevant representation submitted, together with the 
presentations of those present at the hearing.   

 
In particular, the Sub-Committee noted the following: 
 

 The Responsible Authorities e.g. the Police, Environmental Health etc. had 

made no representations. 

 Concerns raised about possible noise nuisance. 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee A – 17 June 2022 3 

 The fact that the premises had held a licence since 23 March 2021 and there 

was no relevant complaint history in relation to noise. 

 Condition 7 was already in place which dealt with signage asking persons to 

respect the locality. 

 The hours of the variation Application applied for. 

 The additional measures put forward by the applicant some of which the Sub-

Committee felt were perhaps unnecessary in the circumstances. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that the application for the variation of the premises 
licence be granted with the extension of licensing hours as requested: 
 

Activity  Days Times 

Supply of alcohol 
Post Office area 
(bottle shop room) 

 

Off sales only Monday to Sunday  09.00 – 23.00 

Supply of alcohol The 
Sip Shed (tasting area) 

On and off 
sales  

Monday to Sunday 11.00 – 23.00 
(close at 23.30) 

Extend hours premises 
open to the public 

 Monday to Sunday 09.00 – 23.30 

 
Subject to the Sub-Committee having some concerns with regard to a public 

nuisance in relation to smoking litter and so felt the following additional conditions 

would be proportionate to deal with those concerns:  

 A designated and de-lineated smoking area will be allocated outside the 

premises. 

 Suitable receptacles will be provided for cigarette litter within the designated 

smoking area. 

 The smoking area shall be regularly cleaned to ensure that all discarded 

smoking litter is removed and properly disposed of. 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
The Legal Representative then outlined the appeals process through the Magistrates 
Court.   
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.03 am) CHAIRMAN 
 


